00/100) dollars annually for their participation in the Auditing, Corporate Practice and Nominations Committees as 

well as the 4 (four) quarterly meeting of 2013; understanding that for each additional meeting that is necessary, they 

will have the right to an extraordinary compensation of USD $15,000.00 (Fifteen thousand Mil 00/100) dollars per 

additional meeting.  

Sixteenth Resolution.- In the case that one of the independent members does not accept the compensation agreed by 

the assembly and that resigns to their position, the trustees in adhering Control Group, will designate an

[...]

Macrotitle that backs the CBFIs trading under the symbol FUNO11 that are currently outstanding, deposited in S.D. 

Indeval Institución para el Depósito de Valores, S.A. de C.V., for the new amount that totals all outstanding CBFIs 

including the Apolo CBFIs approved by the Assembly. 

Ninth Resolution.- Approval and order to issue 79,000,000 (seventy nine million) CBFIs for the Treasury, which will 

be kept in the Trust’s Treasury to be used for the compensation payment  agreed as properties are transferred to the 

Trust; understanding that: (i) the CBFIs in the Treasury will have economic and corporate rights in the date and